WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor   Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 2
Revision Topic Date
1.0 First release 02/17/21
1.1 Fixes up to 25 March 21 03/25/21
48.7230-W50PV-E
Document version V10 (12/2020)
© OTT HydroMet GmbH | Kempten | Germany

mil/h
- 0 7874 mil/h 1min u16 1
28 Precipitation type code - 0 40 digits on event u16 1
WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor                                                       Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 11
2.3.4 Frequently used statistical measurement values ˑ Imperial
Statistical value: minimum, maximum, or average values calculated over 5 minutes (time interval is not adjustable).
Register
Address
Measurement
Value
Meas.
Type
Measuring Range Update
Intvl.
Data
Type
Scalin
g min max unit
40 Device Status CV 0 255 - on event u16 1
41 Air temperature  AVG -40 140 °F 5min s16 10
42 Dew point
temperature
AVG -40 140 °F 5min s16 10
43 Relative humidity  AVG 0 100 % 5min u16 10
44 Rel. air pressure AVG 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
45 Abs. air pressure  AVG 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
46 Wind direction  AVG 0 359 ° 5min u16 1
47 Wind speed  AVG 0 111,9 mph 5min u16 10
48 Wind speed MIN 0 111,9 mph 5min u16 10
49 Wind speed MAX 0 111,9 mph 5min u16 10
External sensors (requires additional accessories)
53 External sensor
temperature
CV -40 176 °F 1min s16 10
54 Total precipitation
high
- 0 429496729
5
mil on event u16 1
55 Total precipitation
low
- mil on event u16 1
56 Precipitation Diff - 0 65535 mil on event u16 1
57 Precipitation
intensity mil/h
CV 0 7874 mil/
h
1min u16 1
58 Precipitation type
code
- 0 40 digit
s
on event u16 1
2.3.5 Device and sensor status
Most of the sensors have two status values:
- status for the sensor itself and the current measurement value.
- status for the buffer, from which average, min. and max values are evaluated.
For status coding please see chapter 2.4
Register
Address
Status Meas.
Type
Measuring
Range
Update
Intvl.
Data
Type
Scaling
min max unit
70 Status Device  CV 0 255 - on event u16 1
71 Status Temperature CV 0 255 - on event u16 1

126 Precipitation Diff - 0 65535 mm on event u16 100
127 Precipitation intensity  CV 0 200 mm/h 1min u16 100
128 Precipitation type code - 0 40 digits on event u16 1
WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor                                                       Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 13
2.3.7 Frequently used statistical measurement values ˑ Metric
Statistical value:  minimum, maximum, or average values calculated over 5 minutes (time interval is not adjustable).
Register
Address
Measurement Value Meas.
Type
Measuring Range Update
Intvl.
Data Type Scaling
min max unit
140 Device Status CV 0 255 - on event u16 1
141 Air temperature  AVG -40 60 °C 5min s16 10
142 Dew point temperature  AVG -40 60 °C 5min s16 10
143 Relativ humidity  AVG 0 100 % 5min u16 10
144 Rel. air pressure AVG 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
145 Abs. air pressure  AVG 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
146 Wind direction  AVG 0 359 ° 5min u16 1
147 Wind speed  AVG 0 50 m/s 5min u16 10
148 Wind speed MIN 0 50 m/s 5min u16 10
149 Wind speed MAX 0 50 m/s 5min u16 10
External sensors (requires additional accessories)
153 External sensor
temperature
CV -40 80 °C 1min s16 10
154 Total precipitation high -
0 4294967295
mm on event u16 100
155 Total precipitation low  - mm on event u16 100
156 Precipitation Diff - 0 65535 mm on event u16 100
157 Precipitation intensity  CV 0 200 mm/h 1min u16 100
158 Precipitation type code - 0 40 digits on event u16 1
2.3.8 Service channels
Register
Address
Measurement Value Meas.
Type
Measuring Range Update
Intvl.
Data Type Scaling
min max unit
180 Run time high CV
0 4294967295
sec 1sec u16 1
181 Run time low CV sec 1sec u16 1
182 Supply voltage CV 0 50 V 1min u16 10
183 Reserved  - - - - - - -
184 SW Reset Counter CV 0 65535 digit
s
on
event
u16 1
185 Total operating hours
high
CV
0 4294967295
h 1h u16 1
186 Total operating hours
low
CV h 1h u16 1
WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor                                                       Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 14
2.3.9 Detailed Device information
Register
Address
Measurement Value Meas.
Type
Measuring Range Update
Intvl.
Data
Type
Scaling
min max unit
200 Device Type ID - 933 933 - - u16 1
201 Consecutive number in batch - 0 65535 - - u16 1
202 Production year and month - 0 65535 - - u16 1
203 Project number  - 0 65535 - - u16 1
204 Hardware version - 0 65535 - - u16 1
205 Firmware version - 0 65535 - - u16 1
206 Config. structure version - 0 65535 - - u16 1
207 Calibration structure version - 0 65535 - - u16 1
208 Device version - 0 65535 - - u16 1
209 Software release candidate
version
- 0 65535 - - u16 1
WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor                                                       Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 15
2.3.10 Not frequently used measurement values ˑ Imperial
Register
Address
Current Measurement
Value
Meas.
Type
Measuring Range Update
Intvl.
Data
Type
Scaling
min max unit
1000 Air temperature  CV -40  140 °F 1min s16 10
1001 Air temperature MIN -40 140 °F 5min s16 10

1025 Precipitation Diff - 0 65535 mil on event u16 1
1026 Precipitation intensity mil/h  - 0 7874 mil/h 1min u16 1
1027 Precipitation type code - 0 40 digits on event u16 1
WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor   Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 16
2.3.11 Not frequently used values with unit system independence
Register
Address
Current Measurement
Value
Meas.
Type
Measuring Range Update
Intvl.
Data
Type
Scaling
min max unit
1050 Relativ humidity  CV 0 100 % 1min u16 10
1051 Relativ humidity MIN 0 100 % 5min u16 10
1052 Relativ humidity MAX 0 100 % 5min u16 10
1053 Relativ humidity AVG 0 100 % 5min u16 10
1054 Absolute humidity CV 0 1000 g/m3 1min u16 10
1055 Absolute humidity MIN 0 1000 g/m3 5min u16 10
1056 Absolute humidity MAX 0 1000 g/m3 5min u16 10
1057 Absolute humidity AVG 0 1000 g/m3 5min u16 10
1058 Abs. air pressure  CV 500 1100 hPa 1min u16 10
1059 Abs. air pressure  MIN 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
1060 Abs. air pressure  MAX 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
1061 Abs. air pressure  AVG 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
1062 Rel. air pressure  CV 500 1100 hPa 1min u16 10
1063 Rel. air pressure  MIN 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
1064 Rel. air pressure  MAX 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
1065 Rel. air pressure  AVG 500 1100 hPa 5min u16 10
1066 Wind speed CV 0 97,2 kts 10sec u16 10
1067 Wind speed MIN 0 97,2 kts 5min u16 10
1068 Wind speed MAX 0 97,2 kts 5min u16 10
1069 Wind speed AVG 0 97,2 kts 5min u16 10
1070 Wind speed VCT 0 97,2 kts 5min u16 10
1071 Wind speed (fast interval) CV 0 97,2 kts 1sec u16 10
1072 Wind direction CV 0 359 ° 10sec u16 1
1073 Wind direction MIN 0 359 ° 5min u16 1
1074 Wind direction MAX 0 359 ° 5min u16 1
1075 Wind direction VCT 0 359 ° 5min u16 1
1076 Wind direction
(fast interval)
CV 0 359 ° 1sec u16 1
1077 Wind direction
corrected with compass
CV 0 359 ° 10sec u16 1
1078 Reserved - - - - - - -
1079 Wind measurement quality CV 0 100 % 10sec u16 10
1080 Wind measurement quality
(fast interval)
CV 0 100 % 1sec u16 10
1081 Compass heading CV 0 359.9 ° 5min u16 10
NOTE: Reliable operation of the compass is only possible if the sensor has been mounted according instruction sheet.
NOTE: Dependent on the location of the installation the local declination of the earth magnetic field has to be considered. The
declination value is entered using holding register address 205 (see chapter 2.2)
The declination for the installation location can be found on the Internet, e.g., at
WS50PV | Compact All-in-One Weather Sensor                                                       Instruction Manual ˑ Modbus®
Revision 1.1 17
2.3.12 Not frequently used measurement values ˑ Metric
Register
Address